

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAN M. LIPSCHULTZ, JOHN TUMA,  
MATTHEW SCHUERGER, KATIE J. SIEBEN,  
and VALERIE MEANS, in their official  
capacities as Commissioners of the  
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES (MN), LLC;  
CHARTER ADVANCED SERVICES VIII (MN), LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MINNESOTA

LIZ KRAMER  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

JASON MARISAM  
Assistant Attorney General

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128  
Telephone: (651) 757-1010  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Telecommunications Services and Informa- tion Services .....	4
B. Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) Service ...	6
C. The Minnesota Public Utilities Commission Proceedings .....	7
D. The Proceedings Below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. Whether States May Regulate VoIP Service Is a Matter of National Importance .....	12
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Preemption Precedent Requiring Clear Evidence of an Actual Conflict with Federal Regulation .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Decision Below Conflicts with the FCC’s Functional Approach to Classification Upheld by This Court in <i>Brand X</i> .....	19
IV. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Vermont Supreme Court’s Holding That Only Some State Regulation of Information Services Is Preempted.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Opinion, September 7, 2018 .....	App. 1
United States District Court, District of Minnesota, Memorandum Opinion and Order, May 8, 2017 .....	App. 19
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, Order Finding Jurisdiction and Requiring Compliance Filing, July 28, 2015 .....	App. 43
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit, Order, December 4, 2018 .....	App. 73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Centennial P.R. License Corp. v. Telecomms. Regulatory Bd. of P.R.</i> , 634 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>CenturyTel of Chatham, LLC v. Sprint Commc'ns Co.</i> , 861 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	11, 16
<i>Global NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 752 F.3d 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>In re FCC 11-161</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>In re Investigation into Regulation of Voice Over Internet Protocol (VoIP) Services</i> , 70 A.3d 997 (Vt. 2013).....	12, 21, 22, 23
<i>Minnesota Public Utilities Commission v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9, 18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. FCC</i> , 851 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	11, 16
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
47 U.S.C. § 152(a) .....	18
47 U.S.C. § 153 .....	2, 3, 5
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) .....	5
Minn. Stat. § 237 .....	7, 8
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
<i>In re Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to Internet over Wireline Facilities</i> , 17 F.C.C. Rcd. 3019 (2002) .....	20
<i>In re Communications Marketplace Report</i> , F.C.C. 18-181 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re IP-Enabled Services</i> , 19 F.C.C. Rcd. 4863 (2004) .....	3, 7
<i>In re IP-Enabled Services</i> , 24 F.C.C. Rcd. 6039 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Telephone Number Requirements for IP-Enabled Services Providers</i> , 22 F.C.C. Rcd. 19531 (2007) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Universal Service Contribution Methodology</i> , 21 F.C.C. Rcd. 7518 (2006) .....	20
<i>In re Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> , 19 F.C.C. Rcd. 22404 (2004) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Investigation into Regulation of Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) Services</i> , 2018 WL 835315 (Vt. P.S.B. Feb. 7, 2018).....	22
Minn. R. 7812.0100, subp. 34 .....	8
Minn. R. 7812.1000 .....	8

## ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Brief of the Federal Communications Commis- sion as Amicus Curiae, <i>Charter Advanced Ser- vices (MN), LLC v. Lange</i> , No. 17-2290, 2017 WL 4876900 (8th Cir. Oct. 26, 2017) .....	17, 23
Mark C. Del Bianco, <i>Voices Past: The Present and Future of VoIP Regulation</i> , 14 <i>CommLaw Conspectus</i> 365 (2006) .....	12
R. Alex DuFour, <i>Voice over Internet Protocol: Ending Uncertainty and Promoting Innovation Through a Regulatory Framework</i> , 13 <i>CommLaw Conspectus</i> 471 (2005) .....	13
Marc Elzweig, <i>D, None of the Above: On the FCC Approach to VoIP Regulation</i> , 2008 <i>U. Chi. Le- gal F.</i> 489 (2008) .....	14
Clifford S. Fishman & Anne T. McKenna, <i>Wire- tapping and Eavesdropping</i> § 21.4 (2018).....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rob Frieden, <i>The FCC's Name Game: How Shifting Regulatory Classifications Affect Competition</i> , 19 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1275 (2004).....	14
Steven C. Judge, <i>VoIP: A Proposal for a Regulatory Scheme</i> , 12 Syracuse Sci. & Tech. L. Rep. 77 (2005).....	13
Amy L. Leisinger, <i>If It Looks Like a Duck: The Need for Regulatory Parity in VoIP Telephony</i> , 45 Washburn L.J. 585 (2006) .....	14
Sarah E. Light, <i>Regulatory Horcruxes</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 1647 (2018) .....	18
